## The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



## BY-LAW 2015-112

## Being a by-law to establish a Police Services Board

## for the Township of Huron-Kinloss

**WHEREAS** section 5 of the *Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990* c.P.15, as amended species that a council may enter into an agreement under section 10 of the Act, alone or jointly with one or more other councils, to have police services provided by the Ontario Provincial Police:

**AND WHEREAS** section 10 (2) of the *Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990* c.P.15 requires that a municipality have a Police Service Board in order to enter into such agreement;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss has entered in to a contract agreement with the Ontario Provincial Police to provide police services to the municipality;

**WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it expedient to establish a three member Police Services Board;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That a Police Services Board consisting of three (3) members be established and such board shall be known as the Huron-Kinloss Police Services Board.
- 2.0 That Council hereby appoints the Mayor as a member of the Huron-Kinloss Police Service Board.
- 3.0 Council hereby authorizes remuneration for the resident and the provincially appointed Police Services Board members equal to the prescribed amount as per Section 27. (12) of the *Police Services Act*.
- 4.0 This by-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 5.0 This by-law may be cited as the "Establish Huron-Kinloss Police Services Board By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 21st day of December, 2015.

Original Signed by Mitch Twolan

Mayor

Original Signed by Sonya Watson

Clerk